M-35 Solution Model: 807898
Tank

FLooREquIPMENTPARTS.COM

OPERATION SERVICE PARTS CARE

Revised 4/00



http://www.floorequipmentparts.com

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

. Unpack tank assembly. Inspect for freight damage. If damaged, file claim with
freight carrier.

. Drop control rod (21) through rod guide (20) and fit lower end through hole in
valve lever (14). Mount washer(s) and insert cotter pin (15) into hole in rod
end. Bend ends of pin over.

. Mount tank assembly to handle tube of floor machine. Top of tank should
be approximately 3" down from handle casting.

. Lock tank in place by tightening wing nuts (3) against lock bar (19). Finger tight
will hold tank securely. DO NOT USE TOOL TO TIGHTEN WING NUTS.

. Push one end of solution hose (22) onto valve nipple (11) and other end
onto protruding end of tube (31). Approximately 1/2" of hose should be
pushed on to each of items (11) and (31).

. For installation of parts (9, 28, 30, 31) into base, see page 3.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING
HOSE ASSEMBLY TO BASE

1
|
| |

\Jl

LT
- 3

R —

S ANAUNRARARNRNNN
5 4

\l

. Insert screw (1) part way into threaded hole located in side of large end of sleeve
(3) - DO NOT TIGHTEN SCREW.

. Tip machine over on its side so that solution feed hole in base is within easy reach.
Then push threaded end of sleeve (3) into solution feed hole - large end of sleeve
must point toward solution tank. Position sleeve so that screw (2) points away from
motor. Put nut (4) on threaded section of sleeve (3). Tighten nut securely so that
sleeve (3) will not turn in solution feed hole.

. Push stem (straight section) of solution tube (2) into sleeve (3) from underside of
machine. It is best to push tube into sleeve until bent portion hits sleeve. Turn bent
portion of tube toward center of gear unit (or other desired position) and tighten
screw (1) securely. CAUTION: DO NOT POINT BENT PORTION OF TUBE TOWARD
OUTSIDE OF MACHINE BASE (5).

. Attach solution feed hose according to instruction #5 found on tank mounting
instructions page 1.






ITEM

OCONOOOPA~WN =

PART NO QTY

700287
711144
711366
711420
711505
711506
711545
712301
712809
800472
802281
804164
804993
804995
805073
806204
806782
806783
807787
807893
807894
807900
807901
808864
712638
828980
831878
833709
833756
833757
833758
712537

Parts List

e e I ~ U U '\, T .G U U N N N A T T Vi |\ JSST QR VR Ny |\, [P U » TS St O N N\ T N N0 Qi §

DESCRIPTION

Grommet

Screw-ST 10-24 x .5
Wing Nut 5/16-18
Hex Nut 5/16-18
Flatwasher 1/4
Flatwasher 5/16
Lockwasher 5/16
Flatwasher .37 x .87 x .06
Screw 10-24 x .25
Plastic Tube

Hose Coupling
Rubber Washer
Solution Valve
Lever, Valve

Cotter Pin

Washer

Nipple

Jam Nut

Bar Lock

Guide Control
Solution Control Rod
Solution Hose 16"
Bolt

Solution Tank

Nut Hex 10/24 SS Nyloc
Gasket

Mounting Bracket
Brass Nut

PE Washer

Sleeve

Solution Tube
Screw 10-24 x .75



LIMITED WARRANTY

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that this product is free from defects in workmanship and
materials under normal use and service for a period of seven years from date of purchase. In addition, Minuteman International,
Inc. will, at its option, honor labor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are submitted
through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Minuteman International, Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace
without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and maintained in
accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords,
switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Minuteman International,
Inc. such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject to the warranties and/
or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman International, Inc. for procedures in warranty claims against
these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Minuteman International, Inc.
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment replacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Minuteman International, Inc. or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Minuteman International, Inc. disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of
fithess for a particular purpose. Minuteman International, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman
International, Inc. is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman
International, Inc. This warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons, misuse or
abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or loss of income due to malfunctions of the
product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not

allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Minuteman

World Headquarters Minuteman Canada, Inc.

Minuteman International, Inc. 2210 Drew Road

111 South Rohlwing Road Mississauga, Ontario

Addison, lllinois 60101 L5S 1B1

(630) 627-6900 (905) 673-3222 986001

FAX (630) 627-1130 FAX (905) 673-5161 Printed in U.S.A.



